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Statement of Hardship 
 

 
Foreword This is an updated version of CV06-001.  It has been amended to apply for a variance to build a 

patio to the existing operating restaurant at 880-894 Oak which was granted by CV06-001, to 
request commercial use for the property located at 77 S Eighteenth Street for use as a 
restaurant, and to request manufacturing and commercial use for the first floor of the property 
located at 63-71 S Eighteenth Street as a production bakery and retail space.  

 
Hardships: 
 
The project is making use of existing buildings and conditions which creates a hardship for density, 
parking, driveway, lot area, setback, yard, and uses requirements.  The projects intent is to keep the 
look of the neighborhood intact while developing the buildings to better suit the neighborhoods 
current needs residentially and commercially. 
 

   
  
Item 1 3333.02, Allowable Uses 
 

880-894 Oak:  
The proposed restaurant and attached 768ft² fenced in patio is not a permitted use in an ARLD 
district.  There is currently a restaurant permitted by variance CV06-001 with a rear yard which 
has lain vacant for several years.  A majority of the potential restaurant users would access the 
building by foot, so parking would not be greatly impacted.  A restaurant with connected patio 
use is consistent with the Near East Area Plan.  The additional patio is consistent with 
properties in the same zoning district and would replace an undeveloped lot. 
 
77 S Eighteenth St.: 
The proposed restaurant located at 77 S Eighteenth St. is not permitted in an ARLD district. The 
building has lain vacant for several years and is attached to 892 Oak St which is currently a C-1 
use restaurant.  The buildings will be connected by a walkthrough and share the previously 
mentioned patio. The proposed fine dining establishment would add to the neighborhoods 
appeal as a restaurant hub and promote more residential interest in the neighborhood. 
 
73-75 S Eighteenth St.:   
The property at 73-75 S. Eighteenth St. is an existing 2-family dwelling.  As stated in section 
3333.02, a 2-family dwelling is a non-conforming use for an ARLD district if the property was not 
separately owned or of record on January 14, 1959.  While the existing building meets this 
requirement, the request is to maintain the use in the event of catastrophic loss to the structure. 
 
 
63-71 S Eighteenth St.: 
The proposed wholesale bakery located at 71 S Eighteenth St. and Commercial Retail space at 
63 S Eighteenth St. manufacturing and commercial uses are not permitted in an ARLD district. 
The building would consist of a wholesale bakery and a retail space on the first floor and 2 
residential units on the second floor.  The proposed wholesale bakery and retail space would 
add to the neighborhoods business diversity while complimenting existing establishments 
making use a building which has remained vacant for several years. 
 
A variance is requested to allow commercial use on the first floor of 800-894 oak, 
commercial use of 77 S Eighteenth St., manufacturing/commercial use on the first floor 
of 63-71 Eighteenth St., and allow a 2 family dwelling at 73-75 S. Eighteenth St. 
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Item 2 ARLD density requirement 
 
All of the lots for which buildings are located on are contained within an ARLD district.  The 
proposed number of units for this site has been established as 31 and the overall lot square 
footage is 38,605. The existing density for the site is 46.2 units per acre.  The proposed density 
for this site is 34.83 units per acre.  While still over the required density of 17.4, the proposed 
work would result in a decrease in density. 

  
 
 
Item 3 3312.49, Minimum number of parking spaces required 
 

The existing site does not meet the parking requirement.  With a total of 14 spaces, the 
proposed structures will provide a much needed amenity providing secure parking for the new 
residents of the dwellings. 
 

  
 Proposed 31 dwelling units 
  66-78 Douglass – 16 units @ 1.5 spaces/unit = 24 spaces 
  847 Oak – 4 units @ 1.5 spaces/unit = 6 spaces 
  880-892 Oak – 6 units @ 1.5 spaces/unit = 9 spaces  
  73-75 S Eighteenth St. – 2 units @ 2 spaces/unit = 4 spaces 
  63-71 S Eighteenth St. – 3 units @ 2 spaces/unit = 6 spaces 
  Required spaces = 49  
 Proposed Restaurant at 892 oak (1580ft²) (1space/75ft²) 
  Required spaces = 21 
 Proposed Patio (768ft²) (1space/150ft²) 
  Required spaces = 5 
 Proposed Restaurant at 77 S Eighteenth (1536ft²) (1space/75ft²) 
  Required spaces = 21 

 Proposed Restaurant patio at 77 S Eighteenth (288ft²) (1space/150ft²) 
Required spaces = 2  

 Proposed Production Bakery at 63 S Eighteenth (483ft²) (1space/750ft² + 1 business vehicle) 
  Required spaces = 2 
 Proposed Commercial Retail space at 71 S Eighteenth (483ft²) (1space/250ft²) 
  Required spaces = 2 
 
  Total required spaces = 102 
 
  Total parking spaces proposed = 14 
 
 A variance is requested for the 90 spaces of required parking that are not being provided. 
 
Item 4 3312.13, Driveway requirements 
 

The proposed site plan shows a new driveway off Oak St. to access the internal part of the site.  
The existing building footprints will not permit the driveway to be any wider than 13 feet wide as 
it falls between 2 existing buildings.  As stated in section 3312.13, a width of 20 feet is required 
for the driveway. 

 
 A variance is requested to allow a driveway width that is less than what is allowed. 
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Item 5 3333.15, Lot Area requirements 
 
The proposed lot coverage of the site is 60 % based of the 23,335 ft² total building area and 
38,605 ft² total lot area. The existing lot coverage of the site is 54 %.   The proposed structures 
will provide a much needed amenity providing secure parking for the new residents of the 
condominium buildings.  These structures will also help alleviate the lack of parking for the site. 

 
A variance is requested to allow a building area denser than what is allowed. 

 
Item 6 3333.18, Setback requirements 
 

The existing buildings do not meet the setback requirement.  As stated in section 333.18 the 
required building setback for ARLD district shall be 25 feet. 

 
A variance is requested to allow a setback less than 25 feet. 

 
Item 7 3333.22 – 3333.255, Yard requirements 

 
The existing buildings do not meet the front, side, or rear yard requirements.  As stated in 
sections 3333.20 – 3333.255 there are requirements for the size of front, side and rear yards for 
a building.  These required sizes cannot be met due to the existing density of the site. 

 
A variance is requested to allow the yard conditions as shown. 

 
Item 8 3321.05, Vision Clearance 
 

The existing conditions do not meet the vision clearance requirement.  As stated in section 
3321.05, a vision clearance of 30 feet is required at street intersections and 10 feet at vehicular 
access points.  Neither the main streets nor the access point to the interior of the site meet this 
requirement. 

 
A variance is requested to allow a vision clearance less than what is allowed. 
 

 
Item 9 3312.25, Maneuvering 

 
The existing conditions do not meet the requirement that maneuvering for parking spaces be 
provided on the same lot as the parking spaces. 
 
A variance is requested to allow maneuvering over property lines to access parking 
spaces. 
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